NUMBER 8.

JOINT RESOLUTION in regard to the five per cent fund.

Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That should the Congress of the United States at its present session neglect or refuse to comply with the prayer of a certain memorial passed during the present session of the General Assembly, in regard to the five per cent fund, claimed to be due the State, the Governor is hereby authorized and required to institute a suit in the Court of Claims in the name and for the benefit of the State against the United States, for the recovery of any amount that may be found due the State on account of the Location of Land Warrants on the Public lands by which the State has been deprived of the benefit of the Five per cent due the State, had such lands been paid for in money.

Approved March 22d, 1858.

NUMBER 9.

JOINT RESOLUTION in relation to the care and control of the property of the State.

Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the property of the State, real and personal not appertaining to any separate office, shall be under the care and control of the Secretary of State, who is hereby authorized to employ one or more Janitors it necessary, for the proper care and safety of said property, and that the property and appurtanences belonging to each separate office shall be under the care and control of the incumbent of such office.

Approved March 22d, 1858.

NUMBER 10.

JOINT RESOLUTION for the publication of the Laws.

Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That sev-